Public Document Pack

ENFIELD

Council

Robyn McLintock
Governance Officer
Direct: 020 8132 1915

email: robynmclintock@enfield.gov.uk

REGENERATION & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL

Wednesday, 16th March, 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Conference Room,
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA

Membership:
Mahmut Aksanoglu, Chinelo Anyanwu, Guner Aydin, Margaret Greer,
Charith Gunawardena, Tim Leaver, Andy Milne and Edward Smith
AGENDA - PART 1

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary,

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the

agenda

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 1 - 12)

To agree the minutes of the Regeneration & Economic Development
Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 30 November 2021 & 2 February 2022.

4.  LOCAL PLAN (Pages 13 - 40)

To receive an overview update on the local plan and a number of key
strategic planning matters.



This page is intentionally left blank



Public D&¥8itnent Pack Agenda Item 3
REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 30.11.2021

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE REGENERATION &
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON
TUESDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2021

MEMBERS: Councillors Mahmut Aksanoglu, Chinelo Anyanwu, Margaret Greer,
Charith Gunawardena, Tim Leaver, Andy Milne and Edward Smith

Officers:

Programme Director - Meridian Water, Head of Planning and Strategic Design
Manager

Also Attending:

8. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES
The Chair, Councillor Margaret Greer welcomed all attendees to the meeting and
invited councillors and officers to introduce themselves.

9. DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

10. INTRODUCTION - PURPOSE OF THE MEETING
The chair stated there were two items to discuss which have been distributed
to all members. We will discuss the correspondence sent by members during
the meeting.

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.

Page 8; the document is due to be shared with committee regarding Business
with grants.

12. MERIDIAN WATER MASTER PLAN

Peter George (Programme Director — Meridian Water) and Lisa Woo (Head of
Placemaking — Meridian Water) presented on following items:

e The Meridian Water masterplan is a corporate document. The plan is to
take an updated masterplan to Cabinet.

e Masterplan version 1 is what has been worked to over the last few
years, it supported the financial plan and contributed to the win of



Page 2

REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 30.11.2021

£170m of government grant funding. Over the last few months, we
have worked on version 2.

Phase 1 involves us being on site now building 300 homes, phase 2
includes a planning application for 2300 homes. The housing
infrastructure fund is due to start on site next year has a detailed
planning application.

Within the masterplan redline, there is a retail park purchased by an
international developer providing over 500 jobs

The masterplan address |kea and Tesco who are expected to
redevelop their land, assuming homes will be built.

All the masterplans must respond to the strategic priorities set by the
Council. If cabinet approves the plan, feedback will be sought from
local community and business to inform the plan.

The Meridian Water financial model was approved in October 2019,
since this several events affected this including covid 19, the councils
declaration of a climate emergency and construction costs rising. The
masterplan is undergoing financial review which will be brought to
Cabinet in summer 2022.

The masterplan involves connecting businesses, social settings, and
the surround environments.

Meridian water has 2 key parks on the masterplan. Open space and
public ground are important for people’s wellbeing. These will be for all
residents of the borough to use, not just Meridian Water.

With increased emphasis on the importance of drastically reducing
operations carbon we 
[...]
a skills academy for up to 450 people per year.

A good start has been made on the employment strategy, £57m of
contracts have been let at Meridian one, £11m of which have gone to
local companies. We had a target to have 25% of local labour on
Meridian one, we have exceeded this and currently have 40%.

Officers clarified the current draft maintains 6000 jobs and 10,000
homes but the process is evolving so this could change.

Members commented parks and open spaces are essential, but we
should look at having lots of smaller spaces rather than large spaces
that take up a lot of room. It was also suggested that primary and
secondary schools could run on the same site.

The chair summarised with;

e Thanking everyone for their input

e The panel need to think about what they want to be brought back to
the scrutiny panel so we can delve into more detail.

¢ |t was noted that Charith’s had emailed questions that officers will
review

e The canal and river trust would be a good starter point to get some
ideas on waterside living and how we can support and sustain this.

e |t would be useful to receive a revised workplan for Meridian Water

13.  PLANNING IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Vincent Lacovara (Head of Planning) presented this item and highlighted the
following:

Engaging with this panel virtually in March 2021 provided useful
feedback which fed directly into the production of a service plan for the
planning service.

The planning service covers development management and strategic
planning design. The structure has changed since March, there is an
additional fixed term joint development manager who we have a
successful candidate for. In the meantime, we have an interim working
in the post. A planning commercial manger, fixed term 2-year contract
iS out to advert.

Progress since March has included an up to date service plan with the
input of members and officers which is now in place, we will produce
another for next year.



Page 4

REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTIN
[...]
ew role will help customer service by being focused on income
generated services and setting the culture for being customer focused.

There will be additional capacity within enforcement with the new roles
and 2 apprenticeship posts to come.

The last year after lockdown there was a drop of planning applications,
it then picked up to a level which made up for the loss. This year is
stable with no significant increase.

It has been raised to members by residents that they are concerned
about the direction of the planning service, they don'’t feel its serving
their purpose or interests. The planning service has had to plan for
unprecedented levels of growth and housing targets have increased
significantly. The core strategies are from 2010 which are out of date
which causes issues. The planning service is trying to address getting
a new local plan adopted.



Page 5
REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 30.11.2021

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Noted the date of the next meeting:

Wednesday 2" February 2022

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified.



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7
REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 2.2.2022

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE REGENERATION &
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON
WEDNESDAY, 2ND FEBRUARY, 2022

MEMBERS: Councillors Mahmut Aksanoglu, Margaret Greer, Charith Gunawardena,
Tim Leaver, Andy Milne, Hass Yusuf, Nesil Caliskan and Edward Smith

Officers: Sarah Cary (Executive Director Place), Peter George (Director of
Development), Mark Bradbury (Director of Property & Economy), Andrew Catcheside
(Town Centre Development Manager), Bron Clardige (HIF Programme Manager),
Emma Beardmore (Senior Development Manager), Penny Halliday (Commercial
Programme Director)

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

The Chair, Councillor Margaret Greer welcomed all attendees to the meeting
and invited councillors and officers to introduce themselves.

Apologies were received from Clir Anyanwu, who was substituted by Clir
Yusuf.

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 30 NOVEMBER 2021

The Chair ClIr, Greer proposed to defer the minutes and arrange an extra
meeting to cover the Local Plan and agree minutes.

It was agreed to hold an additional meeting subject to the agreement of the
monitoring officer. The new date will be sent out in due course.

4. LOCAL PLAN - TOWN CENTRES

Mark Bradbury and Andrew Catcheside presented this item and highlighted
the following points:

e |t was clarified that the Town Centre Action Plans don’t form part of the
Local Plan.

e The action plans respond in context to the Council plan to support an
economy that works for everyone, develop town centres that are
vibrant safe and inclusive.



Page 8

REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 2.2.2022

The action plans are designed to be live documents which will be
updated on a quarterly basis and as ongoing community engagement
brings forward opportunities and ideas.

Officers’ welcome members feedback and comments

Questions and comments:

It was recommended that the council work closely with the Market
Square Trust to help improve it. Officers confirmed they are in
communication with the trust, it is a historic market town and should be
a feature in the plan.

It was useful to see how the Town centres have been affected by the
pandemic. There is no reference on major applications going through
the town centres. Officers confirmed that the plans are live documents,
we will look closely at planning permissions and how we can address
this. Once proposals go through, we can discuss how we can influence
what we do in the areas to creative connectivity.

When asked what learning has been taken from other town centres
officers explained that Andrew and his team have been looking at
examples. They have been working with town centre task forces set up
by Government who have given advice and funding.

Members raised the p
[...]
FRASTRUCTURE FUND WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW

Bron Claridge, HIF Programme Manager, presented this item and highlighted
the following points:

Meridian Water successfully won £170m grant to deliver strategic
infrastructure.

The purpose of the rail works is to build on the new station and have a
minimum of 4 trains stopping per hour. The design and development is
ongoing. The business case is in the final stages to be passed on for
approval next month.

We have 25 companies working on the different aspects of Street
works. We are due on site in summer this year. There is budget
pressure, half of this is due to abnormal inflation.

All the works are funded by Government, we are in preliminary funding
stage and have claimed £15m to date.

Key risks and mitigations were highlighted.

Members were invited to make comments and questions:

Concern was raised over the risk of the final business case not being
approved. Officers confirmed they are confident as it is strong. All the
stakeholders are supportive. This project is government funded, so if
they obstruct the approval officers will raise this with them.

Cllr Smith pointed out a typo in appendix one, anticipated completion
date for HIF Street Works should be Feb 2024 instead of 2023.

Officers were asked to expand on timescales and planning for
alternatives if the March 2024 completion date was missed. They
explained that the HIF plan is assessed by Government and would not
have been agreed if there were concerns. The timescale is tight and
challenging but the team remains focused. To mitigate programme risk
we are proceeding with early work packages which have been agreed
to commence within the next few weeks to give us the best possible
chance to meet the overall deadline. Meridian water is one of the most
advanced programmes in the country.

Members recognised that we are in an unusual inflation situation and
asked if original estimates are divergent or similar. If they are higher
what conversations have been had wit
[...]
reed by the planning committee and the level of family housing is
mixed over each individual site.

e In response to members queries on how build to rent meets the needs
for Edmonton where rent is high officers clarified that build to rent is set
by the market. The overall cost of delivering 10,000 homes is over
£4billion which would not be sustainable for the council, the private
housing provides cost subsidy which enables a high level of affordable
housing and supports the cost of the social infrastructure.

The meeting ended



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13 Agenda Item 4

London Borough of Enfield

Regeneration and Economic Development Scrutiny Panel

Subject: Strategic Planning Update

Cabinet Member: Clir Nesil Caliskan
Executive Director: Sarah Cary

Purpose of Report

1. To provide an overview update on a number of key strategic planning
matters including: Government policy changes relevant to strategic
planning; Housing Delivery Test results; performance on determination of
planning applications; recent appeal decisions with a focus on housing
delivery and height and heritage impacts; the Infrastructure Funding
Statement and the Local Plan

2. The update will be provided by way of a verbal presentation to the panel
supported by a number of slides, included as an appendix to this covering
report.

Relevance to the Council Plan

3. The update on Strategic Planning is relevant to the Council Plan’s ambition to
create A lifetime of opportunities for everyone and to the delivery of the Councils
three key priorities:

Priorities:
e Good Homes in Well Connected neighbourhoods
e Safe healthy and confident communities
e An economy that works for everyone

Background

4. Enfield’s Planning Service combines the functions of Strategic Planning &
Design and Development Management. Broadly, the Strategic Planning &
Design function sets the strategic framework for development and growth
in the Borough — including infrastructure planning and production of
[...]
ted uncertainty for
housebuilders and planners. The Government needs to set out its strategy
for the planning system. This should include clear proposals on local plans,
infrastructure funding and land availability. These changes should be for the
long term.

It is impossible to have a ‘plan-led’ system of development in the absence of
local plans and without sufficient planners. Currently, more than half of local
planning authorities do not have an up-to-date local plan. The barriers to plan
making must be addressed and we support the Government’s proposals to get
all authorities to make local plans within 30 months of any new legislation.
Local plans can be very political and require public engagement so they must
be provided in a common, simple and accessible format.

Spending on planning has fallen by 14.6% since 2010 causing delays, issues
with recruitment, and staff shortages in many authorities. Any new planning
system will only work if local planning authorities have the resources and staff
to implement it. We recommend that local planning authorities should be




Page 21
MEETING HOUSING DEMAND

5

enabled to recover more of their costs through planning fees to relieve the crisis
in funding. We also suggest a proposal for building more homes on land around
railway stations and raise concerns about delays caused by the way Section 106
Agreements operate in practice, including the impact on SME housebuilders.

Social housing

Many tenants who would previously have been in social housing are now living
in expensive private rented accommodation, with their rents subsidised by
housing benefit, which is costing the Exchequer around £23.4 billion per year.
We suggest that a transition to spending more on the social housing stock would
address this problem over time and help meet the most critical needs. We ask
the Government to reform Right to Buy to enable the replenishment of the
social housing stock. We call on the Government to allocate more funding for
afford
[...]
between a landowner and a designated ‘responsible body’, such as a
local authority, to conserve the natural or heritage features of the land.
(think of this as a S106 for planning — ENFIELD
to secure outside the application itself benefits to the Council
community/landscape)

T¢ obed



Policy Update — Housing Delivery and
Planning Reform

There have been no recent substantial changes to planning policy. Following
the white paper in 2019, changes are expected.

The Built Environment Committee in the House of Lords recently published a
report on planning and housing delivery. (Please see executive summary of
report attached)

In terms of planning, the report reinforces:
— the impacts of the uncertainty around the government’s reform of the
planning system;
— the need for authorities to have up-to-date Local Plans - and simplifying
Local Plans;

— the fundamental need to increase resources for Councils (including
through increasing planning fees) and

— the ‘evolving crisis’ of capacity and skills shortages in local government

around planning.
It also makes a strong case for further government investment ENFIELD
in social housing. Council

Z¢ abed



Service Update — Housing Delivery Test

« The Housing Delivery Test period covers the previous 3 financial years; the
years are 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21. It was updated in January.

« Enfield (the borough) delivered 1777 new homes against the government
target of 2650 homes; at 67% the borough “fails’ the 75% test and continues in
the ‘presumption in favour of sustainable development’.

« 853 net new homes in the borough in 20/21 is an improvement however it
continues to demonstrate the scale of change that is required in terms of
housing delivery. A new local plan is needed to meet the target.

* In planning terms, the ‘presumption in favour’ means that additional weight is
applied in favour of approving applications that include housing. This also
applies to schemes considered by the Planning Inspectorate at appeal
[...]
shop

Local Estates Forum

Enfield Food Alliance

Enfield Faith Forum

FOP and VCS

Customer Voice

WENTA business session

Palmers Green Library drop in
Edmonton Green Centre drop in (as part
of the Month of Sundays event)
Ordnance Unity Centre Library

Industry in Enfield workshop - agents,
landowners and developers

Enfield Caribbean Association

Industry in Enfield workshop - businesses
Enfield Youth Parliament

In-person

In-person
In-person
In-person
In-person
In-person
Online
Online
Online
Online
Online
In-person
In-person

In-person
In-person

Online
Online

Online
Online

01/07/2021

14/07/2021
15/07/2021
19/07/2021
20/07/2021
27/07/2021
27/07/2021
28/07/2021
28/07/2021
03/08/2021
18/08/2021
17/08/2021
17/08/2021

22/08/2021
26/08/2021

07/09/2021
09/09/2021

09/09/2021
20/09/2021

8¢ abed



Service Update — Local Plan Summary

« The service has been working through the ¢c7000 responses —logging,
acknowledging, redacting and analysing

« Consultation Statement will be produced when the above has been
completed

» We are starting a process of internal officer workshops and reflections on
consultation responses received to inform stage of project

» Officers will be updating the evidence base in response to information
provided in the consultation (e.g. site capacity work; transport studies)

» The Local Development Scheme programme currently remains unchanged
(Regulation 19 summer 2022) but is subject to further consideration.

ENFIEL D)‘%
Council

6€ abed



Local Development Scheme

Table 1: Summary of timetable

Initial
consultation
{Regulation
18)

Draft Plan
(Regulation
18)

Publication
of
proposed
submission
plan
(Regulation

Submission
(Regulation
22)

Examination
(Regulations
23-25)

Adoption
(Regulation
26)

Enfield's new Completed- @ Summer Summer Autumn Autumn 2022 | Early 2024
Local Plan December 2021 2022 2022 through to

2018 to end 2023

February

2019

Ot abed

« As published on our website.
» Process and content of consultation stages set out by government

ENFIELD

Council



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	Minutes
	Draft Minutes 2 Feb 2022

	4 LOCAL PLAN
	executive summary lords report
	Regen Scrutiny 16 march v4




Minutes of the meeting


REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 16.3.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE REGENERATION & 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2022 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Mahmut Aksanoglu, Margaret Greer, Charith Gunawardena 
and Andy Milne 
 
Officers: Vincent Lacovara (Head of Planning), Sarah Cary (Executive Director -
Place), Helen Murch (Head of Strategic  Planning & Design) 
 
Apologies: Councillors Tim Leaver, Chinelo Anyanwu and Edward Smith 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair, Councillor Greer welcomed all the attendees to the meeting.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Smith who was substituted by Cllr 
Rawlings. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Anyanwu and Cllr Tim Leaver.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There was no declarations of interest.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Cllr Rawlings left the meeting as she had not been present at the previous 
meeting and therefore could not comment on the minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd February 2022 were agreed as 
complete an accurate.  
 
The amendments of the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2022 
submitted by Cllr Gunawardena were not agreed by all members, the Chair 
Cllr Greer proposed a vote to agree the original minutes as complete and 
accurate.  
 
Cllr Greer and Aksanoglu voted for. Cllrs Milne and Gunawardena voted 
against. The Chair, Cllr Greer made the casting vote to agree the minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2022 were agreed.  
 

4. LOCAL PLAN  
 
Vincent Lacovara, Head of Planning, presented this item and highlighted the 
following points on a planning update and local plan. 



REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 16.3.2022 

 
The Environment Act 2021 requires new schemes within planning to include 
improvements to biodiversity with 10% net gain. The local authority has an 
obligation to have a local nature recovery strategy with specific topics. 
Conservation covenants will require us to conserve the natural or heritage 
features of the land.  
 
The national planning policy has had no substantial changes.  
 
The Built Environment Committee report highlights issues around uncertainty 
on government reforms including the need to have up-to-date and simplified 
Local Plans, the skills crisis which we experience at Enfield and the need to 
increase resources.  
 
The Housing Delivery test monitors the number of homes delivered and how it 
compares to the target has been run over the last few years. This includes 
housing provided by local authority and the private sector. Results over last 3 
years show we are overall failing. This will be improved with an up-to-date 
Local Plan.  
 
Planning application performance measures the length of time to make a 
decision from the time an application is submitted, which we are doing very 
well on. As part of member training, we are working to improve the quality 
measure which relates to the number of applications lost at appeal.  
 
Government requires us to produce a yearly statement showing money made 
from CIL and S106 and how this was spent. As a consequence of covid19 the 
amount collected in 20/21 is substantially lower.  
 
C7000 responses were received from the consultation held in the summer of 
2021, a consultation statement will be produced once the responses have 
been logged, acknowledged, redacted, and analysed. The Local Development 
Scheme programme currently remains unchanged but is subject to further 
consideration. 
 
Questions and comments: 
 
The Chair confirmed that questions submitted prior to the meeting by Cllr 
Gunawardena have been sent in MEQ and will be responded to via this 
system. However Cllr Gunawardena was invited to ask questions if he wished.  
 
Cllr Aksanoglu asked is the local authority prepared for the changes within the 
Environment Act 2021. Officers advised that we are ready for some parts but 
don’t have all skills necessary in house so will be calling on consultants.  
 
Cllr Rawlings requested clarity on how the 10% net gain of biodiversity is 
measured. Officers explained it is based on an assessment of what is on site 
before development takes place and the proposals would need to set out how 
it would be enhanced.   
 



REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 16.3.2022 

Cllr Gunawardena asked if officers had considered a 15-year local plan 
instead of 20 and officers confirmed as part of proposals they have 
considered early reviews.  
 
Following queries from Cllr Rawlings, officers confirmed that converted 
houses and flats are included in the housing delivery test and targets were 
reduced due to the impact of covid.  
 
Cllr Gunawardena had questions around growth in population and the 
government plans being linked to the London plan. Officers explained the 
housing delivery is measured against the London Plan which is our starting 
point and leads us up to 2029. We have a duty to plan further than this. The 
Local Plan is based on the housing target, which does not solely relate to 
population growth.  
 
Cllr Aksanoglu queried why 20/21 figures of net new homes increased so 
highly. Officers confirmed it was largely due to significant schemes including a 
large care home. 
 
Cllr Milne raised queries on processing applications and officers confirmed 
that a range of barristers and QC’s are used. 
 
Members had questions around the targets and numbers on the planning 
applications. Officers explained the targets are set by the government and the 
numbers do not consider what type of housing it is. We also hold figures on 
quality which the government publish statistics on.  
 
Cllr Aksanoglu raised a concern on the number of appeals, officers confirmed 
this is being analysed and will look to prepare an update for members. 
 
Cllr Milne asked how specific 106 agreement are, officers explained that the 
purpose is to have mitigations of the immediate development for example a 
pedestrian crossing. They can be drafted to be more flexible but should not 
intrude CIL.  
 
Cllr Gunawardena had questions relating to the number of homes included in 
the local plan which officers explained the plan takes us up to 2039 so it 
includes housing within this time. 
 
Cllr Milne asked if the high response rate to the consultation has shown 
support for the plan. Officers explained the responses are complex and in one 
response can include many different points with detail.  
 
Cllr Greer asked if responses came through paper or online. Officers 
explained they received around 2000 paper responses and many came from 
templates, which take longer to process. 
 
Cllr Rawlings commented that the consultation statement should not use the 
term redating or be more specific.  
 



REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL - 16.3.2022 

The Regeneration and Economic Development workplan has been completed 
and minutes agreed for the year cycle.  
 
Meeting ended.  
 
 
 
 


